Profit and Loss Account. All other revaluation gains and losses are reported in other comprehensive income. During the year, total
revaluation gains of £nil (2022: £nil) were included within profit and loss and revaluation losses of £1.1m (2022: gains of £8.4m) are
included within other comprehensive income.

Revaluations of properties recognised in profit or loss, along with the revaluation surplus realised on the disposal of property, are
transferred between the Profit and Loss Account and the Revaluation Reserve.

Deferred tax is recognised except to the extent that there are sufficient capital losses available within the Group to utilise any capital gains
that arise on the future sale of the revalued properties. A deferred tax liability of £1.5m (2022: £1.7m) has been recognised.

Sensitivity

Key assumption Reasonably possible change Impact on net book value 2023 £m

FH, LLH L&B valuation Increase of 10% Increase in the year  7.4
Decrease of 10% Decrease in the year (7.4)

Useful life Increase of 10% Increase in the year  0.6
Decrease of 10% Decrease in the year (0.6)

STRATEGIC REPORT   |   GOVERNANCE REPORT   |   FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

89Annual Report & Accounts 2023

15 Investments

Group

Investments in
joint ventures

£m

Investments in
associates

£m
Total

£m

Cost

At 1 January 2023  10.8   13.2   24.0

Share of profits retained  1.6   3.2   4.8

Share of other comprehensive income (0.2)  -   (0.2)

Dividends (0.6) (1.6) (2.2)

Foreign exchange  -   (0.3) (0.3)

At 31 December 2023  11.6   14.5   26.1

Net book value

At 31 December 2023  11.6   14.5   26.1

At 31 December 2022  10.8   13.2   24.0

The Group’s interest in joint ventures is 50% of the ordinary share capital of Kautex Unipart Limited, 50% of the ordinary share capital of
Unipart Rail ARC Middle East LLC, 50% of the ordinary share capital of PlusParts BV and 50% of the ordinary share capital of Hyperbat
Limited which have been included in the consolidated financial statements using the equity method of accounting.

Associated undertakings represent the Group’s 29% ordinary shareholding of ACI-Auto Components International s.r.o, the Group’s
40% ordinary shareholding of Lucchini Unipart Rail Limited and the Group’s 30% ordinary shareholding of UGL Unipart Rail Services Pty